

05-2570-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- against -

GEORGE PATAKI, Governor of the State of New York, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Willis J. Goldsmith, Esq.
Yoora Pak, Esq.
Nicholas J. Sanservino, Jr., Esq.
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Stephen A. Bokat, Esq.
Robin S. Conrad, Esq.
Amar D. Sarwal, Esq.
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT LABOR LAW § 211-A IS PREEMPTED BY THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	3
A. Standards Governing <u>Machinists</u> Preemption	3
B. The Ninth Circuit has Confirmed the Soundness of the District Court's Decision	7
C. Appellants and Their <i>Amici</i> Attempt to Significantly Narrow the Scope of <u>Machinists</u> Preemption	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE STATE WAS NOT A "MARKET PARTICIPANT" BUT FAILED TO APPLY THE PROPER TEST	12
A. The District Court Erred in Rejecting the Two-Part Test Enunciated by the Fifth Circuit in <u>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair v. City of Bedford</u>	12
B. The Critical Inquiry Under the "Market Participant" Exception Analysis is Whether the State Acted Like a Private Party	20
C. Had the District Court Applied the Two-Part Test Set Forth in <u>Cardinal Towing</u> , it Still Would Have Correctly Concluded that Labor Law § 211-a is not Covered by the "Market Participant" Exception	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building Trades Employers Education Association v. McGowan</i> , 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002)	5, 9, 11
<i>Cardinal Towing & Automobile Repair v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 364 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 422 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	5
<i>Healthcare Association of New York State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 6 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union v. Sage Hospitality Resources, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1944 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, UAAIW v. C.M. Smillie Co.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 780 (1984).....	11

Lodge 76, International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Commission,
427 U.S. 132 (1971)*passim*

Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce v. Milwaukee County,
359 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Wis. 2005), *rev'd*, No. 05-1531, 2005 WL
3275787 (7th Cir. Dec. 5, 2005).....*passim*

Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce v. Milwaukee County,
No. 05-1531, 2005 WL 3275787 (7th Cir. Dec. 5, 2005)*passim*

Wisconsin Department of Industry v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

NY CPLR Labor Law § 211-a.....*passim*

Cal. Gov. Code § 16645(a)(1).....7

Cal. Gov. Code § 16645.2(c)7, 8

Cal. Gov. Code § 16645.7(c)7, 8

Cal. Gov. Code § 16646(a)8

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2
